INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D59/01

Penalty tax — agreement on income tax undercharged — the taxpayer not in possesson of the
necessary books and accounts — sections 51(2), 68(4) and 82A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance
(' IRO").

Pandl: Patrick Fung Pak Tung SC (chairman), Charles Chiu Chung Y ee and Patrick Ho Pak Tai.

Date of hearing: 23 March 2001.
Date of decison: 27 July 2001.

The taxpayer and his wife were the two directors of Company C which carried on the
business of second-hand cars. In 1991, the taxpayer acquired Company G and took in new
partners. During the relevant period, the taxpayer was adirector of both companieswhich carried
on the samekind of business at the same address. In April 1994, partners of the taxpayer decided
to sl their shares in Company G to the taxpayer and his wife. Consequently the business of
Company G was transferred to Company C to be carried on by that company.

Subsequently the taxpayer was queried by the Revenue regarding the accounts of his
busness. After a number of interviews between the Revenue and the taxpayer, agreement was
arrived a between the two sdes about the particulars of additional assessable income on which
income tax was payable. The taxpayer sgned a document dated 15 August 2000 confirming the
agreement. It was stated in paragraph 3 of the document that * [the taxpayer] understand that
acceptance of the abovementi oned assessableincome does not conclude the whole matter and that
the case will be put up to the Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner for congderation of pend
actions' .

Subsequently, the Commissioner gave notice under section 82A(4) of the IRO that hewas
of the opinion that the taxpayer had, without reasonable excuse, failed to inform the Commissioner
inwriting that he was chargegbleto tax for the particular years and that thetaxpayer wasligbleto be
asses2d to additiona tax. Consequently, the Commissioner issued the Notices of Assessment.
The additional tax assessed amounts to 107% of the tota amount of tax undercharged for the
particular years.

The taxpayer’ s case was that a the materid time, the accounts of his busness were
handled by his partner and the accountant of the company. As aresult of the breskdown of the
partnership, he was no longer able to obtain the necessary record and could only answer the
queriesraised by the Inland Revenue Department (* IRD’ ) from recollection. He had no intention



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

of cheating the IRD. He sgned the document dated 15 August 2000 only because he was under
great pressure and he only learnt subsequently that he would be subject to an assessment for
additiond tax.

Hed:

1.  Thetaxpayer cannot resilefrom the document dated 15 August 2000 which hesigned
because in paragraph 3 thereof he plainly acknowledged that he understood that
acceptance by him of the particulars of the assessable income would not conclude the
whole matter and that he might be subject to an impaosition of additiond income tax.

2. It is wel established that illiteracy and lack of knowledge is no excuse, nor isit an
excuse for ataxpayer to say that he is unable to keep proper records and accounts
and that he co-operated with the IRD when being investigated.

3. TheBoard does not think that additional tax charged on average at 107% of the tax

underpaid is excessve. It is well established that the starting point for assessing
pendty is 100% of the tax underpaid.

Appeal dismissed.

Casss referred to:
D34/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 336
D81/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 475
D52/93, IRBRD, vol 8, 372

Ts0i Chi Yi for the Commissoner of Inland Revenue.
Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

1 Thisisan apped by the Taxpayer againg theissue by the Commissioner of four notices
of assessment and demand for additional tax al dated 14 December 2000 ( the Notices of
Assessment’ ) pursuant to section 82A of the IRO.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

2. The Notices of Assessment demanded payment of additiond tax by the Taxpayer for
the relevant years of assessment asfollows:
$

(0 1991/92 22,000

(i) 1992/93 98,000

(i) 1993/94 106,000

(iv) 1994/95 15,000

241,000

Therelevant facts
3. In August 1986, the Taxpayer sarted his sole proprietorship business in deding in

second-hand carsunder thenameof * Company A’ . On 11 April 1987, the Taxpayer and hiswife,
Madam B, acquired alimited company by the name of * Company C’ . They each owned 50% of
the company and they injected the business carried on in the name of Company A into the company.

4. In 1991, the Taxpayer and Madam B decided to takein partnersto their business. The
partners were a Mr D and aMr E. The Taxpayer and Mr D acquired another company by the
nameof * Company F. On 29 August 1991 they changed the name of that company into
‘ Company G . The Taxpayer held 65% of the sharesin Company G. Out of the 65%, 30% was,
however, held by the Taxpayer for Mr E.

5. During the relevant period, Company C and Company G carried on the same kind of
business at the same address.
6. The Taxpayer was a director of both Company C and Company G and was

responsible for the day-to-day business of the same. He, however, did not make any saaries tax
return to the Commissioner in repect of his postionsin the two companies at the materia time, nor
did Madam B.

7. In April 1994, as aresult of the downturn in business and problems arising out of the
partnership between the Taxpayer and Mr D and Mr E, Mr D and Mr E decided to sdll their shares
in Company G to the Taxpayer and his wife. Consequently, the business of Company G was
transferred to Company C to be carried on by that company.

8. Subsequently, the Taxpayer was queried by officidsin the IRD regarding the accounts
of hisbusness. He provided some but not al of the information requested.

9. Madam B was aso subject to an inquiry by the IRD regarding her income and assets.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

10. After the investigation had been completed, the IRD found the position regarding the
Taxpayer and Madam B to be asfollows:

Year of Assessable Assessable Assessable Amount Amount  Total amount

assessme income income income  of income of incometax of income tax
nt before after not tax under- underpaid underpaid by
investigatio investigatio reported paid by the by the Taxpayer
n n Taxpayer Madam B and Madam B
$ $ $ $ $ $
1989/90 0 10,000 10,000 - - -
1990/91 0 20,000 20,000 - - -
1991/92 0 120,000 120,000 10,350 9,476 19,826
1992/93 0 550,000 550,000 82,500 7,251 89,751
1993/94 0 650,000 650,000 97,500 3113 100,613
1994/95 0 250000 250,000 14,600 100 14,700
0 1,600,000 1,600,000 204,950 19,940 224,890
11. After a number of interviews between the dfficids of the IRD and the Taxpayer and

Madam B, agreement was finaly arrived a between the two sSdes about the particulars of the
additiond assessable income on which incometax was payable. The Taxpayer signed aform dated
15 August 2000 containing words and particulars (in English) whichread as follows:.

‘1. | hereby agree that my assessable income be computed as follows:

Year of Assessable Income already Additional
assessment income reported/ assessable
assessed income
$ $ $
1989/90 10,000 0 10,000
1990/91 20,000 0 20,000
1991/92 120,000 0 120,000
1992/93 550,000 0 550,000
1993/94 650,000 0 650,000

2. | aso agree to accept the following revised assessable/additiona assessable
income in settlement of the objections againgt the previous assessments:

Year of Revised assessable Revised additional
assessment income assessable income
$ $
1989/90 10,000

1990/91 20,000



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

1991/92 120,000
1992/93 550,000
1993/94 650,000

3. | dso understand that acceptance of the abovementioned assessable income
does not conclude the whole matter and that the case will be put up to the
Commissioner or Deputy Commissoner for congderation of pend actions
under Part X1V of the Inland Revenue Ordinace, which include prosecution,
compounding or impogtion of additiond tax. If additiond tax is imposed, the
maximum amount could be treble the amount of the tax undercharged.’

12. By aletter dated 19 October 2000 addressed to the Taxpayer, the Commissioner gave
notice under section 82A(4) of the IRO that he was of the opinion that the Taxpayer had, without
reasonable excuse, failed toinform the Commissioner inwriting that hewas chargegbleto tax for the
years of assessment between 1991/92 and 1994/95 within the period prescribed under section
51(2) of the IRO and that the Taxpayer was liable to be assessed under section 82A of theIRO to
additional tax of an amount not exceeding treble the amount stated in the notice, namely, $224,890.
The Commissioner further informed the Taxpayer that he proposed to assess additional tax in
respect of the said failure and that the Taxpayer had the right to submit written representations to
him.

13. Consequently, on 14 December 2000 the Commissioner issued the Notices of
Assessment.
14. The additiond tax assessed under section 82A of the IRO for the four relevant years of

assessment on average amountsto 107% of the total amount of tax undercharged for thoseyearsas
particularised below:

Year of Amount of tax Additional tax Per centage of
assessment underpaid assessed under additional tax assessed
section 82A under section 82A in
relation to amount of
tax under char ged

$ $ %
1991/92 19,826 22,000 110
1992/93 89,751 98,000 109
1993/94 100,613 106,000 105
1994/95 14,700 15,000 102
224,890 241,000 107

The case of the Taxpayer



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

15. The Taxpayer gave evidence on affirmation. He madeit plain that he was not trying to
re-open the assessment for the additiona tax by way of chalenging the caculation, because he did
not know accounts and he was not in possession of the necessary books and accounts to enable
him to do so. He said that at the materia time, the accounts of his businesswere handled by Mr E
and the accountant of the company. As aresult of the breakdown of the partnership, he was no
longer able to obtain the necessary record and could only answer the queries raised by the IRD
from recollection. He had no intention of cheeating the IRD. He signed the document dated 15
August 2000 only because he was under great pressure and he only learnt subsequently that he
would be subject to an assessment for additiond tax. He further made the point that asearly asin
1994, he had been asked by the IRD to deposit asum of $100,000 and that the same should have
been taken into account by the Commissioner in assessing any pendlty.

16. In the course of giving evidence, the Taxpayer became quite emotiond at times. At one
point, he even broke down.

Conclusion

17. We tend to believe that the Taxpayer was sncere and truthful in giving his evidence.
We gppreciate that the business for second-hand car dedlers has not been good since what
happened in Chinaon 4 June 1989 and at present because of the economic recesson. We haveno
doubt that the Taxpayer and Madam B have been under consderable pressure as aresult of the
downturn in business, the breskup of the partnership and the investigation by the IRD.
Nevertheless, we have to approach this matter in accordance with established legd principles.

18. Firg of dl, we do not think that the Taxpayer can resile from the document dated 15
August 2000 which he signed because in paragraph 3 thereof he plainly acknowledged that he
understood that acceptance by him of the particulars of the assessable income would not conclude
the whole matter and that he might be subject to an imposition of additiona income tax.

19. Secondly, we are of the view that none of the reasons put forward by the Taxpayer
condtitutes a vaid reason for our interfering with the decison of the Commissioner resulting in the
issue of the Notices of Assessment.  Furthermore, we do not think that additiond tax charged on
average a 107% of the tax underpaid is excessive.

20. It is wdl established that the starting point for assessng pendty is 100% of the tax
underpaid. See, for example, Board of Review Decisons D34/88, IRBRD, vol 3, 336 and
D81/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 475.

21. Itis dsowell established that illiteracy and lack of knowledge is no excuse, nor isit an
excuse for a taxpayer to say that he is unable to keep proper records and accounts and that he
co-operated with the IRD when being investigated. See, for example, Board of Review Decisons
D52/93, IRBRD, val 8, 372 and D34/88, IRBRD, val 3, 336.




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

22. Asregardsthe sum of $100,000 deposited withthe IRD in 1994 (actudly by Company
C), it appears that by direction of that company given on 9 October 2000, the same has been
utilised to satisfy part of the tax payable by the Taxpayer.

23. Section 68(4) of the IRO provides that on gpped the onus of proving that the
assessment gppeded againg is excessive or incorrect shal be on the gppellant.

24, In dl the circumstances, we are of the view that the Taxpayer has not satisfied such
onus upon him.

25. In the circumstances, despite the fact that we have much sympathy for the Taxpayer,
we have no dternative but to dismiss his gpped.



